

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: GBPGB873B

### Gas griddle plate - Grooved (13.8 kW)



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Gas Griddle Plate Grooved 13.8 kW (Model: GBPG873B)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for your purchase of the Gas Griddle Plate Grooved 13.8 kW. This appliance is designed for commercial use and is ideal for cooking a variety of foods quickly and effectively. Please read this manual carefully before using the product to ensure safe operation and optimal performance.

## 2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the griddle plate is installed by a qualified technician in compliance with national and local safety regulations.
- Operating Area: Do not operate the griddle in wet or damp environments. Ensure adequate ventilation in the cooking area to prevent the buildup of harmful gases.
- User Safety: Always wear suitable apparel and avoid loose clothing that may come into contact with the cooking surface.
- Burn and Fire Hazards: The cooking surface and surrounding areas will become extremely hot during operation. Use heat-resistant gloves when handling the griddle or food.
- Gas Safety: Ensure all connections and hoses are secure before operation. In case of a gas leak, immediately turn off the gas supply and ventilate the area.
- Child Safety: Keep the appliance out of reach of children. Never leave the appliance unattended while in use.
- Emergency Procedures: In case of emergency, turn off the gas supply and evacuate the area. Call emergency services if needed.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: GBPG873B
- Type: Gas Griddle Plate
- Power: 13.8 kW
- Gas Type: Natural Gas / LPG
- Dimensions: 800 mm (Width) x 600 mm (Depth) x 260 mm (Height)
- Cooking Surface: Grooved
- Weight: 80 kg
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Temperature Range: Adjustable up to 300°C
- Compliance: CE marked, complies with relevant EU safety standards

## 4. Setup and Installation

- Location: Place the griddle plate on a stable, heat-resistant surface away from flammable materials.
- Ventilation: Ensure proper ventilation in the installation area; use an exhaust hood if necessary.
- Gas Connection:
  1. Connect the gas supply line to the inlet valve on the griddle.
  2. Use Teflon tape on the threads to ensure a tight seal.
  3. Ensure the connections are secure and leak-free.
- Pilot Light and Ignition:
  1. Turn the gas valve to "Start".
  2. Hold the ignition button while pressing the electronic ignition system.
  3. When the pilot light is lit, release the ignition button.

## 5. Operation

- Before cooking, preheat the griddle for approximately 10-15 minutes.
- Adjust the temperature control to the desired level according to the food being cooked.
- Use appropriate utensils to avoid scratching the cooking surface.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Ensure the griddle is cool before cleaning.
- Wipe down with a damp cloth and mild detergent; avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Regularly check and clean the gas burners to prevent blockages.
- Inspect hoses and connections for wear or damage.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- No Gas Flow: Check the gas supply and connections.
- Pilot Light Won't Stay Lit: Ensure the thermocouple is functioning properly and isn't covered with debris.
- Uneven Heating: Inspect the burner for blockages or damage.

## 8. Disposal

- At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the gas griddle plate in accordance with local regulations for hazardous waste.
- Ensure all gas connections are sealed and safely dispose of any remaining gas.

## 9. Contact

For support or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Gas Griddle Plate Grooved 13.8 kW. We hope you enjoy using it!

# DE DEUTSCH

## GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG FÜR GASGRIDDLEPLATTE GEFRÄST 13,8 kW (GB-PGB873B)

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Gasgriddleplatte Gefräst 13,8 kW (GB-PGB873B). Dieses Gerät ist für den gewerblichen Gebrauch konzipiert und bietet ein effizientes Kochen auf einer groovierten Fläche. Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effiziente Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Betriebsanweisungen: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung.
- Erdgas/Flüssiggas: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Anschluss dem im Manual angegebenen Gas entspricht.
- Belüftung: Sorgen Sie während des Betriebs für ausreichende Belüftung im Raum.
- Brandgefahr: Halten Sie brennbare Materialien fern und vermeiden Sie es, das Gerät unbeaufsichtigt zu lassen.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder und unbefugte Personen vom Gerät fern.
- Wartung: Führen Sie Wartungsarbeiten nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal durch.
- Störung: Bei Gasgeruch oder Verdacht auf Leckagen sofort das Gerät ausschalten und den Gasversorger kontaktieren.

### 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: GB-PGB873B
- Leistung: 13,8 kW
- Größe der Kochfläche: 800 x 400 mm
- Gasart: Erdgas/Flüssiggas
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: (B x T x H) 800 x 450 x 290 mm
- Gewicht: 40 kg

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Standortwahl: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert wird, fern von brennbaren Materialien.
- Gasanschluss: Überprüfen Sie die Gasleitung auf Lecks. Schließen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften an.
- Belüftung: Gewährleisten Sie eine ausreichende Belüftung in dem Bereich, in dem die Griddleplatte betrieben wird.
- Erdung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist.
- Inbetriebnahme: Nach Anschluss an die Gasversorgung, führen Sie eine Funktionstest durch, um sicherzustellen, dass die Brenner ordnungsgemäß arbeiten.

### 5. Betrieb

- Einschalten: Drehen Sie den Gasregler auf "Ein", um den Brenner zu aktivieren.
- Temperaturregelung: Nutzen Sie die Einstellknöpfe zur Anpassung der Temperatur.
- Kochen: Lassen Sie die Platte vor dem Kochen kurz aufheizen. Verwenden Sie geeignetes Kochgeschirr.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Kochfläche nach jedem Gebrauch mit einem feuchten Tuch und geeigneten Reinigungsmitteln.
- Grillroste: Entfernen Sie während der Reinigung Speisereste mit einer Bürste.
- Wartung: Lassen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig von einem Fachmann überprüfen, um die Sicherheit und Funktionsfähigkeit zu gewährleisten.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät zündet nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Gaszufuhr und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Regler auf "Ein" stehen.
- Ungleichmäßige Hitze: Reinigen Sie die Brenner und die Kochfläche gründlich.
- Gasgeruch: Schalten Sie sofort das Gerät aus und kontaktieren Sie den Gasversorger.

### 8. Entsorgung

Das Gerät muss gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten entsorgt werden. Bitte beachten Sie die entsprechenden Recyclingbestimmungen.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Gas Griddle Plate Grooved 13.8 kW

---

## 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Gas Griddle Plate Grooved 13.8 kW. This high-quality appliance is designed for professional use in commercial kitchens, ensuring excellent cooking results and durability. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure safe and effective operation of the product.

## 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure that the appliance is installed by a qualified professional in compliance with local safety regulations.
- Gas Safety: Ensure a proper gas supply connection; leaks may cause fire or explosion. Regularly check for gas leaks.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure that all electrical connections comply with local electrical codes.
- Heat Safety: The cooking surface becomes extremely hot during operation. Use appropriate protective gear and tools when handling.
- Child Safety: Keep children and pets away from the appliance during and after use until it has cooled down.
- Ventilation: Operate in a well-ventilated area to prevent gas build-up and guarantee a safe cooking environment.
- Emergency Procedures: In case of any hazard, switch off the appliance immediately and evacuate the area. Contact emergency services if necessary.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: GBPGGB873B
- Power: 13.8 kW
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Cooking Surface: Grooved
- Dimensions: (to be included if available on the website)
- Weight: (to be included if available on the website)

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Place the griddle on a stable, heat-resistant surface.
2. Ensure the appliance is located in a well-ventilated area away from flammable materials.
3. Connect the gas supply to the appliance, ensuring that the connection is tight and leak-proof.
4. If applicable, connect the electric supply as per local regulations.
5. Check for gas leaks using soapy water on all connections – bubbles indicate a leak.
6. Allow the appliance to sit for at least 24 hours in a ventilated environment before first use.

## 5. Operation

1. Open the gas supply valve before igniting the appliance.
2. Turn the control knobs to the pilot position and use a long lighter to ignite the burner.
3. Adjust the temperature according to your cooking requirements.
4. Place food on the griddle once the surface has reached the desired temperature.
5. Monitor cooking closely to prevent burning.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the gas supply before cleaning.
- Allow the griddle to cool down before cleaning.
- Use a soft cloth and mild detergent to clean the surface. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Regularly check and clean the grease collection tray.
- Inspect gas connections and seals periodically to ensure safety.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Appliance does not ignite
  - Solution: Check gas supply and connections.
- Issue: Uneven cooking surface temperature
  - Solution: Ensure burner openings are not blocked and maintain even heat distribution.
- Issue: Gas smell
  - Solution: Turn off the appliance and check all connections for leaks.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life, dispose of it responsibly. Ensure that the gas supply is completely disconnected and take the appliance to a local recycling center that handles commercial cooking equipment.

## 9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please reach out to us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

---

Bedieningshandleiding voor Gas Griddle Plate Grooved 13.8 kW

---

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Gas Griddle Plate Grooved 13.8 kW. Dit hoogwaardige apparaat is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële keukens en zorgt voor uitstekende kookresultaten en duurzaamheid. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door om een veilige en effectieve werking van het product te waarborgen.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat wordt geïnstalleerd door een gekwalificeerde professional in overeenstemming met de lokale veiligheidsvoorschriften.
- Gasveiligheid: Zorg voor een correcte gasaansluiting; lekkages kunnen brand of explosies veroorzaken. Controleer regelmatig op gaslekkages.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische aansluitingen voldoen aan de lokale elektrische codes.
- Warmteveiligheid: Het kookoppervlak wordt tijdens de werking extreem heet. Gebruik geschikte beschermende kleding en gereedschap bij het hanteren.
- Kinderveiligheid: Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het apparaat tijdens en na gebruik totdat het is afgekoeld.
- Ventilatie: Gebruik het apparaat in een goed geventileerde ruimte om gasopbouw te voorkomen en een veilige kookomgeving te garanderen.
- Noodprocedures: Schakel bij een gevaar onmiddellijk het apparaat uit en evacueer het gebied. Neem indien nodig contact op met de hulpdiensten.

### 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: GBPGGB873B
- Vermogen: 13.8 kW
- Materiaal: RVS
- Kookoppervlak: Groefvormig
- Afmetingen: (in te vullen indien beschikbaar op de website)
- Gewicht: (in te vullen indien beschikbaar op de website)

### 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Plaats de griddle op een stabiele, hittebestendige ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat zich in een goed geventileerde ruimte bevindt, weg van brandbare materialen.
3. Sluit de gasaansluiting aan op het apparaat, zorg ervoor dat de verbinding strak en lekvrij is.
4. Sluit indien van toepassing de elektrische voeding aan volgens de lokale voorschriften.
5. Controleer op gaslekkages met zeepwater op alle verbindingen – luchtballen duiden op een lek.
6. Laat het apparaat minimaal 24 uur in een geventileerde omgeving staan voordat u het voor het eerst gebruikt.

### 5. Werking

1. Open de gaskraan voordat u het apparaat aansteekt.
2. Draai de regelknoppen naar de pilootstand en gebruik een lange aansteker om de brander aan te steken.
3. Pas de temperatuur aan op basis van uw kookvereisten.
4. Plaats voedsel op de griddle zodra het oppervlak de gewenste temperatuur heeft bereikt.
5. Houd het koken nauwlettend in de gaten om aanbranden te voorkomen.

### 6. Onderhoud en Schoonmaken

- Koppel de gasaansluiting los voordat u gaat schoonmaken.
- Laat de griddle afkoelen voordat u gaat schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en milde detergent om het oppervlak schoon te maken. Vermijd schurende reinigers.
- Controleer en reinig regelmatig het vetopvangbakje.
- Controleer periodiek de gasverbindingen en -afdichtingen om de veiligheid te waarborgen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Apparaat ontsteekt niet

- Oplossing: Controleer de gaslevering en aansluitingen.
- Probleem: Ongelijke temperatuur op het kookoppervlak
  - Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de branderopeningen niet geblokkeerd zijn en handhaaf een gelijkmatige warmtedistributie.
- Probleem: Gasgeur
  - Oplossing: Zet het apparaat uit en controleer alle verbindingen op lekkages.

## 8. Afvoer

Einde levenscyclus van het product, gooi het verantwoord weg. Zorg ervoor dat de gasaansluiting volledig is losgekoppeld en breng het apparaat naar een lokaal recyclingcentrum dat commerciële kookapparatuur verwerkt.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Placa de Parrilla de Gas Ranurada 13.8 kW (GBPG873B)

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la Placa de Parrilla de Gas Ranurada de GGM Gastro. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer un rendimiento óptimo en la cocción de alimentos, asegurando durabilidad y facilidad de uso.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este dispositivo está destinado exclusivamente para su uso en la cocina profesional.
- Instalación adecuada: La instalación debe ser realizada por un técnico calificado para evitar riesgos de incendio o explosión.
- Ventilación: Asegúrese de que el área esté adecuadamente ventilada para evitar acumulaciones de gases.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular siguiendo las recomendaciones de limpieza para asegurar el funcionamiento seguro del aparato.
- No sobrecargar: No derrame líquidos inflamables cerca de la unidad.
- Apague el gas: Siempre cierre la válvula de gas cuando el dispositivo no esté en uso.
- Uso de equipo de protección: Utilice equipamiento de protección personal adecuado al utilizar el aparato.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: GBPG873B
- Potencia: 13.8 kW
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones (L x A x H): 900 x 550 x 290 mm
- Peso: 63 kg
- Tipo de gas: Gas natural o propano, según la configuración.

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque la parrilla en una superficie plana y resistente al calor.
2. Conexión de gas: Conecte la manguera de gas al regulador y asegúrese de que esté firmemente asegurada.
3. Verificación de fugas: Aplique una solución de agua jabonosa en las conexiones de gas. Si aparecen burbujas, detenga la instalación y verifique las conexiones.
4. Conexión eléctrica: Si es necesario, conecte el dispositivo a una toma de corriente adecuada.
5. Puesta en marcha: Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para encender la placa de gas de manera segura.

## 5. Operación

- Encendido: Abra la válvula de gas y utilice el encendedor para activar la llama. Ajuste el termostato a la temperatura deseada.
- Cocción: Coloque los alimentos sobre la superficie caliente y ajuste el fuego según sea necesario.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Deje enfriar la placa antes de limpiarla.
- Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- No utilice productos abrasivos.
- Realice una limpieza profunda al menos una vez a la semana.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- La parrilla no se enciende: Verifique la conexión de gas y el encendedor.
- Flama inestable: Asegúrese de que los orificios de gas estén limpios y desobstruidos.
- Sobrecocción: Ajuste el nivel de calor.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del aparato, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales para desechos electrónicos y materiales peligrosos.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consultas, por favor contáctenos:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania



# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation de la Plaque à Griller à Gaz Rainurée 13,8 kW (GBPG873B)

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la Plaque à Griller à Gaz Rainurée de GGM Gastro. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir des performances durables et efficaces dans un environnement de cuisine professionnelle.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance pendant son utilisation.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est installé dans un endroit bien ventilé.
- Utilisez uniquement le type de gaz recommandé.
- Vérifiez les tuyaux et les connexions de gaz pour des fuites avant chaque utilisation.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même si vous n'êtes pas qualifié.
- Gardez l'appareil propre et exempt de graisse pour éviter les incendies.
- Équipez-vous d'équipements de protection appropriés lors de l'utilisation.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : GBPG873B
- Type de gaz : Gaz naturel ou GPL (selon la version)
- Puissance : 13,8 kW
- Dimensions : 800 mm (largeur) x 400 mm (profondeur) x 290 mm (hauteur)
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Température de fonctionnement : 0 à 300 °C
- Poids : 45 kg
- Fonctions : Plaque rainurée pour un meilleur drainage de la graisse.

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat à proximité d'une source de gaz et d'une prise électrique.
2. Déballez l'appareil et retirez tout l'emballage.
3. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes en consultant le contenu du colis.
4. Connectez le tuyau de gaz à la prise correspondante, en vous assurant que toutes les connexions sont bien serrées.
5. Appliquez une solution de détection de fuites sur les raccords pour vérifier les fuites possibles.
6. Branchez l'appareil sur une source d'alimentation adéquate et vérifiez que le câblage est en bon état.

## 5. Fonctionnement

1. Ouvrez la vanne d'alimentation en gaz.
2. Allumez les brûleurs en suivant les instructions du fabricant.
3. Ajustez la température à votre convenance en utilisant le bouton de contrôle.
4. Utilisez une spatule pour poser les aliments sur la plaque lorsqu'elle atteint la température désirée.
5. Surveillez la cuisson pour éviter un brûlage excessif.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteignez et débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez des brosses appropriées pour nettoyer la plaque après chaque utilisation.
- Nettoyez les brûleurs avec un chiffon humide et inspectez-les régulièrement pour détecter les obstructions.
- N'utilisez pas de nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Assurez-vous que le réservoir de gaz est correctement nettoyé et rangé.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez l'alimentation en gaz et l'état des connexions.
- En cas de flamme irrégulière, nettoyez les brûleurs et vérifiez les obstructions.
- Si l'appareil montre des signes de dommages, n'utilisez pas l'appareil et contactez un professionnel.

## 8. Élimination

Disposez de l'appareil conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Vous pouvez contacter des services de recyclage d'appareils électroménagers pour plus d'assistance.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Piastra Grigliata a Gas (Grooved) 13,8 kW

## 1. Informazioni Generali

La piastra grigliata a gas grooved 13,8 kW è un elettrodomestico progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di cucina professionale. Questo prodotto è ideale per ristoranti, bar e altri servizi di ristorazione, offrendo prestazioni elevate e risultati di cottura uniformi.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo apparecchio è destinato esclusivamente per uso commerciale.
- Uguaglio delle indicazioni: Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Installazione: Deve essere installato da un tecnico qualificato secondo le normative nazionali.
- Gas: Assicurarsi che il tipo di gas utilizzato corrisponda a quello per il quale è stato progettato l'apparecchio.
- Ventilazione: Assicurarsi che l'area di lavoro sia ben ventilata.
- Elettricità: Non utilizzare l'apparecchio con le mani bagnate o in presenza di liquidi.
- Pulizia: Scollegare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica prima della pulizia.
- Sicurezza antincendio: Tenere gli estintori a portata di mano e familiarizzare con l'uso.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche

- Modello: GBPG873B
- Potenza: 13,8 kW
- Dimensioni: 800 x 450 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Alimentazione: Gas
- Numero di bruciatori: 2
- Temperatura massima: 300°C

## 4. Installazione e Setup

1. Seleziona il luogo di installazione: Assicurati che ci sia sufficiente spazio e ventilazione.
2. Posizionamento: Colloca l'apparecchio su una superficie piana e stabile.
3. Collegamento del gas: Collega la piastra grigliata alla fonte di gas utilizzando tubi e giunti approvati.
4. Verifica perdite: Utilizza una soluzione di acqua e sapone per verificare eventuali perdite dal sistema di gas.
5. Accensione: Segui le istruzioni specifiche per accendere il dispositivo in sicurezza.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Accensione: Apri il rubinetto del gas e utilizza l'accenditore integrato.
- Impostazione della temperatura: Regola il controllo del calore secondo le necessità di cottura.
- Cottura: Utilizza attrezzature da cucina adeguate e non sovraccaricare la piastra.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia quotidiana: Rimuovi i residui di cibo con una spatola e pulisci con un panno umido.
- Pulizia profonda: Scollega l'alimentazione e pulisci con detersivi non abrasivi.
- Controllo periodico: Effettua controlli regolari per garantire che non ci siano segni di usura su guarnizioni e tubi.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La piastra non si accende: Controlla la connessione al gas e assicurati che il rubinetto sia aperto.
- Fiamma debole: Verifica che i getti siano puliti e privi di ostruzioni.
- Temperatura non raggiunta: Assicurati che la potenza sia impostata correttamente e che non ci siano blocchi.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Smaltimento responsabile: Se l'apparecchio avesse bisogno di essere dismesso, portarlo presso centri di raccolta autorizzati. Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche e di gas.

## 9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o richieste riguardanti il prodotto, contattaci:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania